
1 
 

THE ôONLYõ TRUTHFUL MAGAZINE FOR 

RESIDENTIAL PARK HOME OWNERS AND PARK 

HOME BUYERS.  

THE óSTRAIGHT TALKINGô ON LINE JOURNAL OF THE 

PARK HOME RESIDENTS ACTION ALLIANCE .        (PHRAA)  

ESTABLISHED 2002                                               WEBSITE HITS    790,000 

 PHRAA NEWS 

  EDITION 13                                        JANUARY/ FEBRUARY 2014 

 

 

  CIRCULATION                                               WORLDWIDE 

         

            ñTELLS IT AS IT IS!ò
    ñUNCENSOREDò VOICE OF PARK?MOBILE HOME OWNERS !!!!  

                       FREE TO VIEW AND DOWNLOAD ONLINE!  

www.parkhomesphraanews.co.uk                                           www.phraa.co.uk 

HARDCOPY AVAILABLE.                                         £2.50 Including P,P &P 

ESSENTIAL READING!!  What all other parks industry 

publications and other Associations DONôT want you to know! 

ΨLbChwa!¢Lhb bh¢ w9{¢wL/¢95 .¸ Lb5¦{¢w¸ {thb{hw{ILtΩ 
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http://www.phraa.co.uk/


2 
 

tŀƎŜ оΧΦΦ²ŜƭŎƻƳŜ ǘƻ ŜŘƛǘƛƻƴ моΧΦΦ                                                                              
tŀƎŜΧ оΧ  DŀƎƎƛƴƎ [ŀǿΦ 

 tŀƎŜ пΧ²I!¢ ¸h¦ b995 ¢h Ybh² .9Chw9 ¸h¦ !DDw99 ¢h нлмп tL¢/I C99 
Lb/w9!{9{ΧΦΦ 

tŀƎŜ рΧwƻƴΩǎ ǿǊƛǘǘŜƴ ǊŜǎǇƻƴǎŜ ǘƻ ǎƛǘŜ ƻǿƴŜǊ ǊŜΤ ǇƛǘŎƘ ŦŜŜ ƛƴŎǊŜŀǎŜ  ŘŜǘŀƛƭƛƴƎ ǊŜŀǎƻƴǎ ǿƘȅ L ŀƳ ǊŜŦǳǎƛƴƎ 
ǘƻ ǇŀȅΧ 

tŀƎŜ  фΧΦ tƛǘŎƘ CŜŜ ǇƻǾŜǊǘȅ   ό/ƻƭƛƴύ 

tŀƎŜ млΧΦ tIw!! ǿƛƭƭ ōŀŎƪ ȅƻǳΦ  ό/ƻƭƛƴύ 

tŀƎŜ ммΧ {ƻ ȅƻǳ ǘƘƛƴƪ ȅƻǳ Ŏŀƴ ǎŜƭƭ ƴƻǿΚ    όwƻƴύ 

tŀƎŜ мпΧΦ ¸ƻ ς Ho, Oh No, your numbers up. (Colin) 

tŀƎŜ мрΦ Χ bƻǘ ŀƴƻǘƘŜǊ ƻƴŜ ŀƴŘ ǎƻ ǎƻƻƴΦ  ό/ƻƭƛƴύ 

tŀƎŜ мрΧΦ IƻƭƛŘŀȅ ƘƻƳŜ ƻǿƴŜǊǎ ǿŜ ǿŀƴǘ ǘƻ ƘŜƭǇ ȅƻǳ ƎŜǘ ƧǳǎǘƛŎŜΦ  ό/ƻƭƛƴύ 

tŀƎŜ мтΧΦ  .ŀƭƭǎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜƳ ǘƻƻΦ  ό/ƻƭƛƴύ 

tŀƎŜ муΧΦ .ƻƎƻŦ ǿƛǘƘ ȅƻǳΦ  ό/ƻƭƛƴύ 

tŀƎŜ муΧΦ 9ȄǇƻǎŜŘ ŀǘ ƭŀǎǘΦ  (Colin) 

tŀƎŜ мфΧΦ bŜǿ ¸ŜŀǊΣ bŜǿ {ŎŀƳǎΚ  ¸ƻǳ ōŜǘΦ  ό/ƻƭƛƴύ 

tŀƎŜ нлΧ Iƻǿ ŀŎŎǳǊŀǘŜ ƛǎ ȅƻǳǊ ōƛƭƭΚ  ό/ƻƭƛƴύ 

tŀƎŜ нлΧΦ 5ŀǘŀ ǇǊƻǘŜŎǘƛƻƴ ƴƻ ƭƻƴƎŜǊ ŀǇǇƭƛŜǎΦ  ό/ƻƭƛƴύ 

tŀƎŜ нмΧ Lǘ ŀƭƭ ŀŘŘǎ ǳǇ ǘƻ ŎƻƳƳƻƴ ǎŜƴǎŜΦ ό/ƻƭƛƴύ 

tŀƎŜ ннΧ  5ƻƴΩǘ ōŜŎƻƳŜ ŎƻƳǇƭŀŎŜƴǘΦ   ό/ƻƭƛƴύ 

Page ннΧΦ tŀǊǘ ¢ǿƻΣ tŀǊǘ ŜȄŎƘŀƴƎŜΦ  ό/ƻƭƛƴύ 

Page 23. .. But it leaves a nasty taste behind.  (Colin) 

tŀƎŜ нпΧΦ²ƘƛǊƭǿƛƴŘ ǘƻ ōƭƻǿ ŀǿŀȅ нл ǇŜƴŎŜΦ    ό/ƻƭƛƴύ 

tŀƎŜ нсΧΦΦ {ǘŀǊǎ ƛƴ ǘƘŜƛǊ ŜȅŜǎΦ   ό/ƻƭƛƴύ 

tŀƎŜ нтΧΦ {ǘǊŀƴƎŜǊǎ ƛƴ tŀǊŀŘƛǎŜΦ  ό/ƻƭƛƴύ 

tŀƎŜ  нтΧΦ ¢ƛƳŜ ŦƻǊ ŀ Rhyme.   (Colin) 

tŀƎŜ нфΧΦ  hΦCΦ ¢Φ  LƴǾŜǎǘƛƎŀǘƛƻƴΦ  άv¦L/I {![9 hC Iha9{έ   ό/ƻƭƛƴύ 

tŀƎŜ олΧΦ  tIw!! ŀƴŘ {ǇƻƴǎƻǎƘƛǇΦ               όwƻƴύ 

tŀƎŜ олΧΦ Lathw¢!b¢ bh¢L/9 /hb/9wbLbD tL¢/I C99{Φ   όwƻƴύ 

tŀƎŜ онΧΦ /ƻƳǇƭŜǘŜ tIw!! /ƻƴǘŀŎǘ 5ŜǘŀƛƭǎΧΦΦ  wƻƴΦ 

tŀƎŜ ооΧΦΦ   For the convenience of our readers and fellow park home owners, PHRAA has supplied this 
8 page reproduction of the new PITCH FEE REVIEW FORM which MUST be given to all residents by the 

site owner, when claiming the annual PITCH FEE INCREASE.    DO NOT AGGREE TO ANY 
tL¢/I C99 Lb/w9!{9 ¢I!¢ 5h9{ bh¢ ¦{9 ¢IL{ ChwaΦ  LǘΩǎ Lb±![L5Φ 
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                                    tŜŀŎŜ ŀƴŘ ǘǊŀƴǉǳƛƭƭƛǘȅΣ ²Ŝƭƭ ǿŜ Ŏŀƴ ǿƛǎƘ ŎŀƴΩǘ ǿŜΚ 

Welcome to Edition 13 of your information packed PHRAA NEWS. 

May I first, on behalf of the PHRAA Team, thank those of our loyal members, 
readers, friends and fellow residential park/mobile home including our friends 
in Holiday Caravans and lodges, who have sent their wonderful messages of 
ǎǳǇǇƻǊǘΣ ƎƻƻŘǿƛƭƭ ŀƴŘ ŀǇǇǊŜŎƛŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ tIw!!Ωǎ ǿƻǊƪ ƻǾer the past year.  
¢Ƙŀƴƪ ȅƻǳ ŀƭƭ ǎƻ ƳǳŎƘΦ ¸ƻǳΩǊŜ ƪƛƴŘ ǿƻǊŘǎ ŀ ƳǳŎƘ ŀǇǇǊŜŎƛŀǘŜŘ ŀƴŘ ƳŀƪŜ ƻǳǊ 
ŜŦŦƻǊǘǎ ƻƴ ȅƻǳǊ ōŜƘŀƭŦΣ ǾŜǊȅ ǿƻǊǘƘǿƘƛƭŜΦ  ¢Ƙŀƴƪ ȅƻǳ ŀƭƭΦ ¸ƻǳΩǊŜ ǎǳǇǇƻǊǘ ŀƴŘ 
kind words keep us going.                                             Ron Joyce Editor. 

May we also assure our friends and fellow park homeowners/ caravan/lodge 
owners, especially readers of PHRAA NEWS, that the recent approval by 
Parliament of the Bill known as the άD!DDLbD [!²έ  Σwhich could well effect 
PHRAA,s campaigning efforts on behalf of Park Homeowners etc., will not be 
recognised by PHRAA and campaigning for fair rights will continue as normal 
ǿƘŀǘŜǾŜǊ ǘƘŜ ŎƻƴǎŜǉǳŜƴŎŜǎΦ   tIw!! ²L[[ bh¢ .9 {L[9b/95ΧΦ    wƻƴ WƻȅŎŜΦ  

 

DO NOT AGGREE TO ANY PITCH INCREASE UNLESS THE NOTICE IS THE FULL 8 
PAGES PITCH FEE REVIEW FORM IN FORCE FROM 26 May 2013.   Ron.  PHRAA 
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ANNUAL PITCH FEE INCREASES.  ARE THEY FAIR?  ARE THEY VALUE FOR 
MONEY FOR RESIDENTS OR JUST GUARANTEE AN INFLATION PROOF 
LUCRATIVE INCOME FOR THE EVER GROWING NUMBER OF UNSCRUPULOUS 
PARK h²b9w{   ό¦thΩǎύ Dwh²LbD 9±9w C!¢¢9w hb ¢I9 t!wY Iha9 
OWNERS SUFFERING.  

I hope that most of our fellow park home owners, (Residential and Holiday caravan & lodge owners,  

PHRAA NEWS readers, colleagues, fellow sufferers of the UOPôs had a great time over the recent festive 

season, with plenty to eat and drink in the company of family and friends in the season of goodwill.  

However, for many park homeowners, the season of goodwill has again been dealt its annual body blow by 

the park owner seeking to squeeze even more money out of our meagre pensions and ever depleting hard 

earned lifesavings usually for no benefit to homeowner except the comforting feeling that we are, however 

reluctantly, contributing to his life of luxury, whilst tightening our belts by yet another notch. Yes, youôve 

guessed it, the dreaded, and now, thanks to Government and the powerful industry regulators, (BH&HPA & 

NCC) COMPULSORY ANNUAL PITCH FEE INCREASE which means that many, including ourselves at 

Silver Poplars park, where the review date is the 1st January each year, hear the heavy thud of the inevitable 

notice dropping through their letter box, around the 1
st
 of December, just when thoughts are turning to the 

forthcoming festive celebrations. With todayôs already extortionate pitch fees, the realisation that a raise 

based solely on the RPI of say 2.6% is bound to put a dampener on such thoughts and is a great start to the 

New Year. 

So, is there anything we can do or do we just pay up and lump it? 

Well you have two optionsé...  

(1)é. You can just give in to the site owners demands and pay up, which is the easy option and is likely to 

cause you no problems at least until the next year when the pitch fee will inevitably rise again, and again by 

the current rate of Retail Prices Index (RPI) which could be even higher than today, (remember the 15% + of 

a few years ago),  as each annual review date comes round. 

(2)é..  Make a stand and find out your rights, then use them to contest the increase.  No doubt, in the case 

of a UPO, you can expect to encounter the wrath of the park owner accompanied by threats, possible 

intimidation and harassment.  The UPO is not familiar with the word NO except when he is the one using it 

so you will need to be strong, but little will be achieved by giving in. the demands only get worse. 

                      Letôs hope we can look forward and that Spring is just around the corner. 
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YOUR RIGHTSéééééé. 

Prior to 2006 any request from the site owner to increase the pitch fee was subject to negotiation if the 

resident disputed the amount asked for whatever reason including RPI.  Unfortunately for residents, this 

procedure was changed under the guise of improving the transparency and residents rights involved in this 

annual ritual. But as usual in the park/mobile home sector, changes in legislation claimed to strengthen 

residentôs rights due to pressure on Government Policy Makers from the powerful industry representatives 

(BH&HPA) results in practice to a further reduction of residentôs rights. In this case the right of residents to 

negotiate any proposed increase based on the RPI., with the site owner has been taken away and cunningly 

replaced by the new clause, which has been retained in the 2013 M H Act amendments, stating that ééòIn 

the case of a protected site in England, unless it is reasonable having regard to  (paragraph 18 (1)., there is  

a ñPRESUMPTIONò that the pitch fee will increase or decrease by a percentage, which is no more than 

any percentage increase or decrease in the Retail Price Indexéééééééé.  

As can be clearly seen from the above quote from the new Act, the insertion of the word 

ñPRESUMPTIONò means that unless you can come up with very sound reasons (under Paragraph 18 (1) 

which will become clear later on,) and can prove these reasons to a Tribunal Hearing, then normally there is 

no other option but to pay up.  In short, if you cannot use any of the following reasons to avoid, or delay 

paying, then park owners have got us stitched up good and proper!! 

I hope that you will agree, but I felt it may be of more help to our readers that, to avoid getting bogged down 

in a load of gobbledegook legal terms trying to explain what all of this new Pitch Fee procedure law 

requirements amount too, I use the following REAL CASE scenario currently in progress on our park 

(Silver Poplars) concerning our site owner, C S Nedic, (well known to the regular readers of PHRAA 

NEWS,) and his latest Pitch Fee increase notice for 2014, which were hand delivered to all residents, 

including myself, just before Christmas 2013.  

The following article reproduces the actual Pitch Fee Review Notice issued by our site owner to all the 

residents on Silver Poplars, but for the purposes of this article, I have used the copy addressed to myself and 

I should point out to readers that although some of the reasons for contesting this increase apply to every one 

of the residents on this park, and other park home owners receiving similar worded notices on other sites in 

England, I am in the unique position on this park, to have extra reasons, (to be revealed)  which form a rock 

solid case to use to contest this increase, all or any of which may apply to other park home owners in a 

similar position, that I have taken a stand to prove that these UPOôs cannot get their own way all of the time.    

The site owners notice and my response is set out below, with explanatory notes, inserted in text which I 

hope will help others to also take a stand using the legislationé.. The only facts omitted are the figures for 

the sake of privacy of fellow residentsé NOW WE HAVE THIS NEW LEGISLATION LET US USE 

IT TO OUR BENEFIT !!!!!  

  Noteé.. Do not pay any increase in Pitch Fee if your site owner has not issued you 

with the full 8 pages of the new PITCH FEE REVIEW FORM. See last pages of this 

news letter.       Ron PHRAA                                                   

                                                       ñ SILVER POPLARS PARK.                                                                       

                                                                  HOLYHEAD ROAD, 

                                                                   KINGSWOOD, 

                                                                   Nr ALBRIGHTON.    WV7 3AP 

Mr. Joyce, 

5. Silver Poplars Park, 

Dear Mr. Joyce,                                      Re- 5. Silver Poplars.                               Date 28
th
 November 2013. 

This letter is to advise you of your new site rent payment for 2014.     From 1
st
 January 2014 your ground 

rent will be £xx.xx per calendar month.  October RPI  2.6%     Yours Sincerely signed J Nedic     C,S & J 

Nedic   Proprietors.ò                                                                                                   
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RESPONSEé.. 

Dear Mr. Nedic                                                                                                            January 2014 

Re; YOUR PITCH FEE INCREASE NOTICE FOR 2014 

Before responding to the above pitch fee increase notice and accompanying letter I must advise you 

that as well as being the owner of No. 5. Silver Poplars, Kingswood, to whom the above notice is 

issued, I am also General Secretary of the Park Home Residents Action Alliance. (PHRAA).  I also 

produce and edit the freely available, regularly published PHRAA online magazine, PHRAA NEWS 

which can be viewed and downloaded, free of charge on www.parkhomesphraanews.co.uk therefore  

in order to keep our members, readers and fellow park home owners informed, both of these notices 

including this detailed response, will be published in full in the forthcoming edition 13 of PHRAA 

NEWS out very soon. 

I acknowledge receipt of your notice of pitch fee increase for 2014 dated 28
th
 November 2013 which was 

both hand delivered to this address and received by myself on the 10
th
 December 2013.  I also acknowledge 

receipt of your further letter enclosed with the above, also dated 28
th
 November 2013 on the same date 

containing the totally unjustified and hotly disputed claims that I am not paying the correct pitch fee and 

demanding that I pay up what you claim is owed by myself.  For your convenience I will deal with these 

notices in order starting with the ILLEGAL PITCH FEE NOTICE. 

 

Firstly, I wish to formally make it known to you,  that for the reasons outlined in detail 

below, I cannot agree to paying the new, increased PITCH FEE for 2014, as you have 

demanded. 

(1)é.. The Mobile Homes Act (MHAct) 1983/2014 which as you know, sets out the terms of the Written 

Agreement between park owner and park home owner. Implied Terms : Pitch Fees.  The MHAct requires 

that a proposal for a pitch fee increase notice must be issued to homeowners at least 28 days before the 

annual Review Date of the 1
st
 January.  Back dating the notice, as you did in this case, makes the notice 

invalid. . This notice dated 28
th
 November 2013 was not issued to residents until the 10

th
 December 2013, to 

take effect on the existing REVIEW DATE given as 1
st
 January 2014,  therefore,  does not comply with  the 

statutory 28 day notice required by the MHAct. 

(2)é.  We note that, as in all other years, the PITCH FEE INCREASE NOTICE, in common with many 

other park owners nationally instead of being presented, as advised in (1) above, is yet again issued in the 

form of a demand, not in the form of a PROPOSAL as the MHAct decrees. The fact that you have chosen to 

disregard the terms of the MHAct by the issue this demand notice, makes the notice invalid and 

unacceptable to residents including myself. 

(3)é.. The first sentence of your Pitch Fee increase notice refers to ónew site rent payment for 2014ô. Then 

the second sentence of your two sentence letter behold it states the raise is now for óGROUND RENTô.   

Perhaps, Mr. Nedic, you could enlighten us (PHRAA) as to when Pitch Fee payments became Ground Rent? 

Park homeowners occupy their homes by agreement under the MHACT.  IT IS NOT AND NEVER HAS 

BEEN A  LEASE !!! 

(4)é.. With respect Mr. Nedic, but as an established multiple park owner it can only be assumed that you, 

or your legal advisors, will be very aware that during 2013 the Government have introduced new regulations  

into the Mobile Homes Act specifically aimed at legally strengthening the procedure governing pitch fee 

increase etc., to provide transparency and attempt to put an end to the unscrupulous site owners previously 

uncontrolled abuse of the current system.  (For the convenience of PHRAA NEWS readers only, a small 

copy of Page 1 of new Pitch Fee form is published below. Copy of complete 8 page document is 

reproduced at the end of this Edition. For you to download easily.  Ron Ed.) 

 

 

http://www.parkhomesphraanews.co.uk/
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The revised regulations now require that any site ownerôs proposal to increase pitch fees be accompanied by 

a  ñPITCH FEE REVIEW FORMò  [The Mobile Homes (Pitch Fees) (Prescribed Form) 

(England) Regulations] S12013/1505ò. Noteé. SI. Statutory Instrumenté. LAW.  This 

ñFORM TO ACCOMPANY A PITCH FEE REVIEW NOTICEò  Form prescribed under 

Paragraph 25A (1) of Chapter 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Mobile Homes Act 1983ò 

ñImportant note:  This form, or a form substantially to the like effect, must be sent with the Pitch Fee 

renewal Notice where the site owner proposes to increase the Pitch Fee OTHERWISE THE 

PITCH FEE REVIEW WILL NOT BE VALIDé..ò In the case of your notice Mr. 

Nedic, the correct 2013 legal procedure has not been adhered to, therefore is not valid 

and unacceptable to residents.  As with previous legislation, the necessary notice 

MUST, BY LAW, BE ISSUED TO RESIDENTS AT LEAST 28 DAYS BEFORE THE 

DATE OF PITCH FEE CHANGE . 

 

 

(5)é.. I note that you have correctly based your proposed increase figure on the Retail Price 

Index (RPI)., in this case October 2013 given as 2.6%, however you appear to have made  a 

massive error, not only in the notice delivered to myself but several other residents, when 

calculating the new pitch fee for 2014.  My current AGREED PITCH FEE for 2013 is £xx-

xx per month. An increase of 2.6% would raise it to £xx-xx per month for 2014, which is 

reasonable and under normal circumstances, I would have no problem agreeing with.  

Unfortunately, according to your reckoning, a 2.6% increase adds up to £xx-xx per month 

which equates to an increase of approximately 25%, a massive and totally unacceptable 

overcharge. 

Noteé DO NOT AGGREE TO PAY ANY INCREASE TO YOUR PITCH FEE IF 

YOUR SITE OWNER HAS NOT ISSUED YOU WITH THE FULL 8 PAGE ñPITCH 

FEE REVIEW FORMé                   Ron   PHRAA. 

(6)é.  Although the MHAct states that there is a ñPRESUMPTIONò that the pitch fee will 

increase by the relevant RPI figure each year, paragraph 18 ñ( matters to which to have 

particular regard when determining a new pitch fee.ò) sub-paragraph (1) (aa)  in the case of 

a protected site in England, any deterioration in the condition, and any decrease in the 

amenity, of the site or any adjoining land which is owned or controlled by the (site) 

owneré..ò  and sub-paragraph (ab)é.. ñin the case of a protected site in England , any 

reduction in the services that the site owner supplies to the pitch or mobile home, and any 

deterioration in the quality of those servicesé..ò With respect Mr. Nedic, as you will see 

from the following both of these paragraphs give me clear grounds to refuse to pay any 

increase in the current pitch fee payment. 

(a)é.. Deliberately placing my family, myself and my home in serious danger by moving 

onto, stacking six 48kg propane LPG gas bottles, together with various other highly 

inflammable materials, including a full two gallon plastic can of petrol hidden between the 

LPG bottles, on my plot against the rear end wall of my home, then lighting a huge bonfire 

on which was burned the whole of a large double unit home including contents and 

containing much toxic material, less than 10feet from my park home.  I should also point out 

to you that in any other situation involving fire near gas bottles a 200 metre exclusion zone is 

enforceable. Not 10 feet.     (See the full account of this incident, including photographs in 
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SPECIAL EDITIONS 1&2 ñPHRAA NEWSò March 2013 on 

www.parkhomesphraanews.co.uk with follow up articles in all subsequent editions to date. 

Ron Ed.)                                                              

 

 Gas bottles deliberately stacked against my home.      Fire seen from bedroom window only 10 feet away. 

(b)é. Deliberately and continuously interfering with the water supply to my home over 

many years, reducing it to a totally inadequate trickle, compounded by a refusal to allow the 

water authority (Severn- Trent) to whom we pay our bills direct, access to the site to either 

investigate or take remedial action.  Refusing to take any action to remedy the situation 

yourself.     (Also previously reported in PHRAA NEWS  and also featured in the 

forthcoming edition 14é  Out soon) 

( c )é.  Installing a tatty old single unit home, which, thanks to your neglect, has become an 

eyesore, is rapidly deteriorating into a disgraceful and rotten condition, on the vacant plot 

next to my home. The plot surrounding the home is overgrown and unkempt.  To the rear of 

my home, where the fire was, there is also an overgrown neglected mess on which are 

abandoned plastic council issued wheeled bins, distorted by the fire. Add to this at the front 

aspect of my pitch containing the main access path, there is a further neglected section of 

grass, caused by you, without any warning whatsoever, commandeering a large part of my 

elderly neighbours plot, adjacent to mine, which he used to keep in immaculate condition, 

turning it into a mess.  All this makes all my efforts to keep my home and garden (pitch) as 

tidy as possible, totally worthless. In fact, thanks to you Mr. Nedic, I am currently 

surrounded by mess. An oasis of tidy garden in the midst of a mess.  Add to this the fact that 

the part of my garden, which faced on to the site road, has been commandeered by you under 

the guise of installing a car parking space for our car. However this turned out in practice to 

be the first few yards of a site roadway obviously intended at some date in the future to go 

right through my home.  This I regard as an obvious further act blatant act of intimidation. 

(Photographs to support these statements can be supplied to you if required, but will, in any 

event, be included in the finished article when it is published in PHRAA NEWS online.  

(For the convenience of readers only, photographs are included below  Ron Ed.) 

bh¢9ΧΦ 5h bh¢ !DDw99 ¢h t!¸ tL¢/I C99{ .¸ 5Lw9/¢ 59.L¢ΧΦ ¦{9 {¢!b5LbD hw59w 
ONLY.                           Ron PHRAA. 

http://www.parkhomesphraanews.co.uk/
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      View from my lounge window.                                                    Part of my garden foreground 

(d)é. Further as you are fully aware, this section of the park is the only part not to be 

provided with any street lighting, making this a very dangerous place to walk at night.  I 

would remind you that this section of the park is home to the most elderly and infirm of us 

who are forced to negotiate the neglected condition of the pathways to our homes caused 

mainly by your running heavy vehicles over them and breaking the slabs etc., and total lack 

of any maintenance. 

Finally, I have to tell you that I take great exception to your accusations made in your 

accompanying letter implying that I am ñunderpaying the site rentò and ñThis must be paid 

correctly and all arrears paid up to dateò.   

I would remind you that I have never missed a pitch fee payment since I moved onto this 

park in October 1987.  I would further remind you that the current pitch fee payment you 

yourself set for 2013 review is the last agreed pitch fee under the MHAct therefore I, or any 

of my fellow residents to whom you sent the same letter, can possibly be held to be in arrears 

as you were paid exactly the same amount you demanded.  

Any previous unresolved pitch fee disputes cannot be claimed retrospectively especially as 

you did not contest any of the valid residents decisions, (including myself) not to agree your 

demands in past years, nor did you make any attempt whatsoever, in spite of many requests 

from residents, to enter into negotiations, or even answer letters, with said residents in 

previous years, or take any of the various legal actions under the MHAct, against residents, 

open to you to pursue or enforce your claims.  Therefore as already stated, 2013 was the last 

AGREED PITCH FEE and obviously the only one to be used to base this yearôs claims 

upon.    

To fully comply with the terms of the Mobile Homes Act, I will continue to pay the current 

(2013) therefore last agreed, pitch fee.  This means that under the Implied Terms of the Act,  

I cannot be held to be in arrears. It is of course open to you, should you wish to contest my 

decision, to contact your Legal Consultant/Advisor? With the view of taking advice 

concerning the possibility /viability of taking action against me using the Tribunal System.  I 

should however advise you that should you take such action, it will be rigorously defended. 

IMPORTANT NOTEé. Only responses in writing will be recognised, acknowledged and 

considered, personal approaches and telephone calls will not be accepted, acknowledged, 

recognised or considered.  

 


